

TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

TUESDAY 8 APRIL 2014

No. 21 418

Government Notice

Government House, Hobart, 7 April 2014

HIS Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Premier, has been pleased to appoint the Honourable Jeremy Page Rockliff, MP, Deputy Premier; Minister for Education and Training; Minister for Primary Industries and Water; and Minister for Racing, as Acting Premier of the State of Tasmania during the absence from Office of the Premier from 8:30 pm on 8 April 2014 until 12:00 noon on 16 April 2014, or until the Premier returns to Office, whichever event shall first occur.

By His Excellency's Command.

DAVID OWEN, Official Secretary.

Government Notice

A PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency THE HONOURABLE PETER GEORGE UNDERWOOD, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS by the *Constitution Act 1934* it is provided that the Governor shall call the Parliament of Tasmania together for the despatch of business after every general election of members of the Assembly, within 90 days after the dissolution of the Assembly

AND WHEREAS the Assembly was dissolved on 12 February 2014 and a general election of members of the Assembly was held on 15 March 2014

AND WHEREAS it is expedient that I call Parliament together for the despatch of business as soon as practicable:

NOW THEREFORE I, the Honourable Peter George Underwood, Companion of the Order of Australia, Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, exercising the power and authority vested in me, do hereby fix 11:00 am on Tuesday 6 May 2014, in the Houses of Parliament situated in the City of Hobart in Tasmania, as the time and place that the said Parliament shall assemble for the despatch of business; and the members of the said Parliament are hereby required to give their attendance at the same time and place accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand at Hobart in Tasmania on 8 April 2014.

PETER G. UNDERWOOD, Governor.

By His Excellency's Command WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN, Premier.

Disclaimer

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Copyright

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Mercury Walch Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania